
Mrs Annwen Morgan
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWAITH THE EXECUTIVE

DYDD LLUN
16 RHAGFYR 2019

 10.00 o’r gloch 

MONDAY
 16 DECEMBER 2019

 10.00 am  
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR

SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR
LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER
COUNCIL OFFICES

LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS

Plaid Cymru/Party of Wales

Llinos Medi Huws, Carwyn Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, Robert G Parry, OBE, 
FRAgS, Robin Wyn Williams

Annibynnol/Independent

Richard Dew, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams

COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION  

I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive. 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HER 
APPOINTED OFFICER  
No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meeting of the Executive held 
on 25 November 2019. 

4   THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 11 - 24)

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services. 

5   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2019/20  (Pages 25 - 42)

To submit a report by the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer. 

6   FEES AND CHARGES 2020/21  
To submit a report by the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer. 

7   CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION TO REFLECT INTERNAL RE-
STRUCTURING  (Pages 43 - 56)

To submit a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer. 



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November, 2019   

PRESENT: Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors R. Meirion Jones, Alun Mummery, R.G. Parry, OBE 
FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin Williams  

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People (for item 10) 
Director of Social Services 
Head of Democratic Services (for item 4) 
Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation) (for item 5) 
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager (for 
item 5) 
Principal Development Officer (Economic Development) (THJ) 
(for item 11) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: None 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Dylan Rees. 

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None to report.  

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 28 October, 2019 were 
presented for the Executive’s approval. 

 
It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 28 
October, 2019 be confirmed as correct. 
 

4. THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from December, 2019 to July, 2020 was presented for 
consideration and the following changes were noted -   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

 New Items   

 Item 6 – Learning Disabilities – Transformation of Daytime Opportunities (Stage 
1: Consent regarding the consultation process) (for the 27 January, 2019 
meeting) 

 Item 27 – Learning Disabilities – Transformation of Daytime Opportunities (Stage 
2: Report back on the outcome of engagement and transformation options) (for 
the 27 April, 2020 meeting)      
 

 Additional Meetings 
 

 13 January, 2020 - finalisation of initial draft 2020/21 budget proposals for 
consultation 

 2 March, 2020 – Final 2020/21 Budget proposals for recommendation to the County 
Council along with other 2020/21 Budget related items. 

 
The Executive noted that because of the slippage in the Welsh Government’s timetable for 
announcing the 2020/21 provisional and final local government settlements the timeline for 
local authorities in Wales to draft, consult upon and set their 2020/21 budgets has become  
far more challenging. Consequently, because of the time constraints as well as the statutory 
deadline for councils to set and approve their budgets, the budget setting process this year 
will likely differ to that in previous years making it essential that the Council receives the 
information it needs to run its operations as from the new financial year in April, 2020 as 
soon as possible. 
 
It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s Forward Work Programme for the period 
December, 2019 to July, 2020 as presented. 
 

5. SCORECARD MONITORING REPORT – QUARTER 2 2019/20 

The report of the Head o
[...]
  
 
Quarterly performance 
monitoring report. 

This is a matter for 
the full Executive as 
it provides 
assurance of current 
performance across 
the Council. 

Corporate 
Transformation 

Carys Edwards 
Head of Profession –  

HR and Transformation 
 

Cllr Dafydd Rhys Thomas 

Corporate 
Scrutiny 

Committee 
Date to be 
confirmed. 

 

The Executive 
 

June 2020 
 

 

P
age 22



THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
Period: January – August 2020   

Updated: 4 December 2019 

 

*  Key:                                                                                     
S = Strategic – key corporate plans or initiatives 
O =Operational – service delivery 
FI = For information 
                 

                              
10 

 

 Subject & *category 
and 

what decision is 
sought 

 

Decision by which 
Portfolio Holder or, 

if a collective 
decision, why 

Lead Service Responsible Officer/ 
Lead Member & contact 

for representation 

Pre-decision /  
Scrutiny (if 
applicable) 

Date to Executive 
or, if delegated, 

date of 
publication 

Date to Full 
Council (if 
applicable) 

31 2019/20 Revenue 
Budget Monitoring 
Report – Quarter 4 (S) 
 
Quarterly financial 
monitoring report. 
 

This is a matter for 
the full Executive as 
it provides 
assurance of current 
financial position 
across the Council. 
 

Resources Marc Jones 
Director of Function – 

Resources / Section 151 
Officer 

 
Cllr Robin Wyn Williams 

Finance Scrutiny 
Panel 

Date to be 
confirmed. 

The Executive 
 

June 2020 
 

 

32 2019/20 Capital 
Budget Monitoring 
Report – Quarter 4 (S) 
 
Quarterly financial 
monitoring report. 

This is a matter for 
the full Executive as 
it provides 
assurance of current 
financial position 
across the Council. 

Resources Marc Jones 
Director of Function – 

Resources / Section 151 
Officer 

 
Cllr Robin Wyn Williams 

Finance Scrutiny 
Panel 

Date to be 
confirmed. 

The Executive 
 

June 2020 
 

 

33 2019/20 HRA Budget 
Monitor
[...]
vision Policy for the 
year ahead, a Mid-year Review Report (this report) and an Annual Report, covering 
activities during the previous year. 

 
(iv) Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and monitoring treasury 

management policies and practices and for the execution and administration of treasury 
management decisions. 

 
(v) Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury management strategy and 

policies to a specific named body.  For this Council, the delegated body is the Audit 
Committee. 

 
This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management, and covers the following:- 

 
 An economic update for the first part of the 2019/20 financial year; 
 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy; 
 The Council’s capital expenditure as set out in the Capital Strategy, and prudential indicators; 
 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2019/20; 
 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2019/20; 
 A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2019/20;  
 A summary of activity since Quarter 2; and 
 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2019/20. 

 

3. Economic Update 
 

3.1  The Council’s treasury advisers provided an economic update and can be found in 
Appendix 1. They have also recently provided the following interest rate forecast:- 

  

 Dec  
2019 

Mar 
2020 

Jun 
2020 

Sep 
2020 

Dec  
2020 

Mar 
2021 

Jun 
2021 

Sep 
2021 

Dec  
2021 

Mar 
2022 

Bank Rate (%) 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 

5yr PWLB rate (%) 2.30% 2.40% 2.40% 2.50% 2.50% 2.60% 2.70% 2.80% 2.90% 2.90% 

10yr PWLB rate (%) 2.60% 2.70% 2.70% 2.70% 2.80% 2.90% 3.00% 3.10% 3.20% 3.20% 

25yr PWLB rate (%) 3.20% 3.30% 3.40% 3.40% 3.50% 3.60% 3.70% 3.70% 3.80% 3.90% 

50yr PWLB rate (%) 3.10% 3.20% 3.30% 3.30% 3.40% 3.50% 3.60% 3.60% 3.70% 3.80% 

 

3.2  The Council’s 
[...]
ved to the end of 
Quarter 2. The reason for this is that we invest surplus cash in other Local Authorities, 
creating a better investment return than a bank call account. 

 
5.5   The current investment counterparty criteria selection approved in the TMSS is meeting 

the requirement of the treasury management function. 
 
5.6    The approved countries for investments can be seen in Appendix 5. 
 
5.7   The table below shows a list of investments made to other Local Authorities during the first 

half of this financial year. Given that security of funds is the key indicator of this Council, 
other Local Authorities is seen as the most secure way of investing funds, and this gives a 
greater rate of return than most bank call accounts. 

 
Local Authority Start Date End Date Interest Rate % Amount (£)

Central Bedfordshire Council 04/04/2019 05/07/2019 0.75% 5,000,000.00

Cheltenham Borough Council 21/08/2019 20/09/2019 0.68% 5,000,000.00

Cheltenham Borough Council 20/09/2019 25/10/2019 0.63% 5,000,000.00

Wirral Council 31/07/2019 30/08/2019 0.68% 2,000,000.00

Wirral Council 30/08/2019 30/09/2019 0.63% 2,000,000.00

Wirral Council 30/09/2019 29/10/2019 0.63% 2,000,000.00

Sutton London Borough Council 29/08/2019 25/09/2019 0.60% 5,000,000.00

Mid Suffolk District Council 24/09/2019 25/11/2019 0.65% 3,000,000.00  
  

6. Borrowing 
 

6.1  The projected capital financing requirement (CFR) for 2019/20 is £140.2m.  The CFR 
denotes the Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital purposes.  If the CFR is 
positive, the Council may borrow from the PWLB or the market (external borrowing) or 
from internal balances on a temporary basis (internal borrowing).  The balance of external 
and internal borrowing is generally driven by market conditions. The Council has projected 
year end borrowings of £127.6m and will have used £12.6m of cash flow funds in lieu of 
borrowing.  This is a prudent and cost effective approach in the current economic climate 
but will require ongoing monitoring in the event that upside risk to gilt yields prevails. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



 
 

6.2 No borrowing was undertaken during the first half of this financial year, and, it is not 
anticipated that any additional external borrowing will need to be undertaken during the 
second half of the financial year. There will be a borrowing requirement to fund a part of 
the 2019/20 capital programme, but this will be through internal borrowing (drawing down 
cash balances).  

  

The graph and table below show the movement in PWLB certainty rates for the first six 
months of the year to date.  PWLB rates have been on a falling trend during this period 
and longer rates have almost halved to reach historic lows. The 50 year PWLB target 
(certainty) rate for new long term borrowing fell from 2.50% to 2.00% during this period: -    

 

 
 

 
 
6.3    On 9 October 2019, the Treasury and PWLB announced an increase in the borrowing rate 

by 100 basis points (1%).  There was no prior warning that this would happen and it now 
means that every local authority has to fundamentally reassess how to finance their 
external borrowing needs and the financial viability of capital projects in their capital 
programme due to this unexpected increase in the cost of borrowing.  Representations 
are going to be made to HM Treasury to suggest that areas of capital expenditure that the 
Government are keen to see move forward, e.g. housing, should not be subject to such a 
large increase in borrowing.   

Whereas this Authority has previously relied on the PWLB as its main source of funding, it 
now has to fundamentally reconsider alternative cheaper sources of borrowing. At the 
current time, this is a developmental area as this event has also taken the financial 
services industry by surprise. We are expecting that various financial institutions will enter 
the market or make products available to local authorities. Members will be updated as 
this area evolves. 

Page 
[...]
EPORT AUTHOR: 
TEL: 
E-MAIL: 

MARC JONES/CLAIRE KLIMASZEWSKI 
01248 752601 
RMJFI@YNYSMON.GOV.UK 

LOCAL MEMBERS:  NOT APPLICABLE 

A - Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND REASONS 
 
The proposed revised fees and charges for 2020/21 are outlined in the booklet below. 
Traditionally, these would be implemented from 1 April of the next financial year. However, 
the Executive is asked to approve early implementation of many of these revised fees and 
charges to 1 February 2020. This early implemenation is part of a number of measures 
which are needed in response to the current difficult financial situation.  Most of the 
increases in fees and charges proposed from 1 February 2020 were also implemented early 
last year from 1 February 2019, they have, therefore, been in place for a whole year.  
 
Some charges will continue to be implemented in line with the financial year from  1 April 
2020. These tend to be where the fees and charges increases are prescribed by statute. 
Fees and charges relating to schools  will be implemented from 1 September 2020. The 
Fees and Charges 2020/21 booklet includes separate columns to hightlight which changes 
are effective from 1 February 2020, those which are effective from 1 April 2020 and those 
which are effective from 1 September 2020.   
 
Income budgets for non-statutory fees and charges for 2020/21 have been increased by an 
average of 3% across each individual service.  This has allowed Service Heads to increase 
individual fees by more or less than 3% but, overall, services will be required to meet their 
budgeted income target. 
 
All statutory fees have been increased by the sum set by the approving body, where the 
increase has been published.  Where the fee is shown as TBC, this relates to some Social 
Care and Housing fees and charges which will be proposed for 1 April 2020 and will be 
presented to the Executive and Full Council in March 2020.    
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Executive is requested to approve the schedule of Fees and Charges for 2020/21 as 
outlined in the booklet below. 
 

B - What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this 
option? 
 

Individual Services considered differing levels of fees in order to achieve the requirement of 
a 3% increase in the overall level of non-statutory fees for the service. 
 

C - Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
 

The Executive has delegated authority for decision making in relation to fees and charges. 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6

mailto:RMJFI@YNYSMON.GOV.UK


 
 

  

CH - Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 
 

N/A 
 

D - Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
 

N/A 
 DD - Who did you consult?                                                             What did they say?                                         

1 Chief Executive / Strategic Leadership Team (SLT) 
(mandatory) 

 

2 Finance / Section 151 (mandatory)  Author of Report 

3 Legal / Monitoring Officer (mandatory)   

4 Human Resources (HR)  

5 Property   

6 Information Communication Technology (ICT)  

7 Scrutiny  

8 Local Members  

9 Any external bodies / other/s  

E -    Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)   

1 Economic  

2 Anti-poverty  

3 Crime and Disorder  

4 Environmental  

5 Equalities  

6 Outcome Agreements  

7 Other  

F - Appendices: 

 
Appendix A – Schedule of Fees and Charges 2020/21 
 

FF -  Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further 
information): 

 
 

Page 44



 
 

 

 

Page 45



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fees and Charges  

2020-21 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 46



 

2 | P a g e  
 

CONTENTS 

 

Adult Services 

        Adult Social Care 

 

Housing Services 

Housing   

    

Learning  

 Education 

 Libraries & Culture 

 

Regulation and Economic Development  

Public Protection  

Planning 

 Anglesey Business Centre 

 Leisure 

Destination 

 

Highways, Waste and Pro
[...]
BC 

Updating names and addresses under section 19 (2)(d) £55.80   TBC 

Accretion of diluvion under section 19(2)(e) £55.80   TBC 

Applications under Schedule 2, paragraphs 6 to 9 inclusive (buildings 
registered as common land or town and village green or land wrongly 
registered as common land or town or village green) 

£2,165.00   TBC 

*Appropriate hourly rates  

P
age 104



 

60 | P a g e  
 

Head of Function, Legal Services Manager or Solicitors £178.00   VAT will be 
charged in 
consistency 

with the 
enquiry it 
relates to. 

All other fee earning staff 
 

£107.00   

NOTE - The Head of Function or the Legal Services Manager will, at their discretion, have the power to waive the fee in certain cases of proven financial 
hardship. 

 

 

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CC-020878-MY/534716 Page 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: Executive and full Council 

Date: 16.12.2019 and 10.03.2020 

Subject: Amendments to the Council’s Constitution to reflect 

internal re-structure to the staffing model 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas 

Head of Service: Lynn Ball 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail:

Lynn Ball (Director of Function (Council Business) / 

Monitoring Officer) 

Local Members: Not a ward specific matter 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

Background 

1. A decision has been made by the Chief Executive to change the staffing
structure of the Senior Leadership Team and Heads of Service. The
Appointments Committee has made appointments in accordance with those
changes.

2. The amended staffing structure is to be reflected in the Council’s Constitution
and the delegation afforded to each member of the Senior Management Team
to be updated accordingly.

Overview 

3. The changes to the staffing structure include:

(a) Changing job titles and specifications for members of the Senior
Leadership Team / Heads of Service;

(b) Removing the two roles of Assistant Chief Executives;

(c) Creating one role
[...]
. There are now four Heads of Service, whose roles remain the same, albeit the
Head of Children and Families’ Service has also been appointed as the Deputy
Director of Social Services. The titles have been slightly amended.

17. Enclosure 3 includes a summary of the main changes made to the delegation of
some of the above roles under the Constitution. Not all roles and/or changes are
included (e.g. where terminology altered / additions made for a consistent
approach across roles in the Senior Leadership Team / Heads of Service, these
have not been included).

18. As a consequence of the new layer of Directors, a decision is required as to the
role of the Appointments Committee when an appointment to the level of
Director is required. The Appointments Committee’s remit is included under
paragraph 3.4.9 of the Constitution. On the basis the layer is on the same level
as the s151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer, an assumption is made that
future Director appointments will be made under the provision in 3.4.9.2 i.e. the
Appointments Committee will interview and appoint individuals to the post.

RECOMMENDATION: 

19. For full Council to:

19.1 Note the amendments and confirm its agreement to the new structure as

included in Enclosure 2 which shows: - 

 a change in job titles and specifications to the Senior Leadership
Team and Heads of Service roles,

 the removal of two Assistant Chief Executive roles,

 the insertion of one new Deputy Chief Executive role,

 the removal of two Heads of Function roles,

 the insertion of five new Director roles, and

 an amendment to the reporting lines between members of the
Senior Leadership Team and Heads of Service.

19.2 Confirm its approval to the insertion of Enclosure 2 in the Council’s 
Constitution; 

19.3 Confirm its approval to the changes in the delegation noted in Enclosure 

3; and 

19.4 Confirm its approval for any future Director appointments to be made by 
the Appointments Committee; and  

19.5 Confirm its approval for such other consequential amendments to be 
made to the Constitution to reflect the above recommendations. 

Page 111



CC-020878-MY/534716 Page 6 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt 

for this option? 

The Chief Executive has the delegated authority to amend job titles and areas of 
responsibility. Whilst some of the proposed changes to the staffing structure fall within 
this delegated authority – and the Monitoring Officers’ delegated authority to amend the 
Constitution to reflect those decisions – there are other changes which require full 
Council approval.  
This report is brought to Council for its approval to amend the Constitution to reflect the 
changes made to the Senior Management Structure including: 

- removing the two Assistant Chief Executive posts and creating one Deputy Chief
Executive post;

- the insertion of a new layer of Directors; and
- amending the line of responsibilities as a result of the new category of Directors

on the Senior Management team.
The Constitution should be updated to reflect the Council’s current structure. 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

Paragraph 2.15.2.1 of the Constitution stipulates that “Changes to the Constitution will 
only be approved by the full Council after consideration of the proposal by the 
Executive…”.  

CH – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

N/A 

D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

The Corporate Management Team underwent a restructure in 2015/16 when IOACC 
agreed to have a Chief Executive and two Assistant Chief Executives. The budget in 
2014/15 was £961k. Following the restructure, this was reduced to £682k.  

In accordance with the the current re-structure i.e. a Chief Executive, one Deputy Chief 
Executive and five Directors, the draft budget for 2020/21 has fallen to £568k.  

The budget changes each year to allow for the pay award. If the 2014/15 budget is
[...]

and objectives with corporate priorities, constantly striving for 
organisational excellence 
3.5.3.13.62 to work with the Safeguarding Children’s Board to ensure that 
all responsibilities and expectations are met in full and contribute to Safer 
Communities strategies and developments; 
3.5.3.13.63 as a member of the Senior Leadership Team to ensure that 
corporate leadership is effective and that legal, finance and human 
resource services are aligned to the standards of the Welsh and UK 
regulatory bodies 
3.5.3.13.64 to lead on establishing strong working relationships with other 
educational providers (non-exhaustive) including early years, further and 
higher education, training providers. 
3.5.3.13.65 to drive the corporate school modernisation strategy and 
change management programme within the Service 
3.5.3.13.66 to act as lead ambassador for the Council by representing and 
promoting the Authority at local, regional and national levels, and rising the 
profile of the Island, and working with a range of partners including Town 
and Community Councils to improve young people’s well-being and 
personal resilience 
 

 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 The Executive's Forward Work Programme
	Exec report - 16-12-19
	ExecFWP - 16-12-19

	5 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2019/20
	6 Fees and Charges 2020/21
	Report - Fees & Charges 
	Appendix - Fees and Charges

	7 Changes to the Constitution to reflect Internal Re-structuring
	Report.pdf
	Enclosure 1
	Enclosure 2
	Enclosure 3




Minutes of the meeting


1

THE EXECUTIVE

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair)
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair) 

Councillors Richard Dew, Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones, R.G. Parry, 
OBE FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin Williams 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Director of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer
Director of Education, Skills and Young People 
Head of Democratic Services (for item 4)
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Alun W Mummery 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Kenneth Hughes, Aled Morris Jones.

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HER APPOINTED 
OFFICER 

None to report.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 25 November, 2019 were 
presented for the Executive’s approval.

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 25 
November, 2019 be confirmed as correct, subject to noting that Councillor Carwyn 
Jones was present at the meeting.

4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from January to August, 2020 was presented for consideration 
and the following changes were noted -  

• New Items  

• Item 6 – Annual Equality Report 2018/19 –  a delegated decision for the Social 
Services Portfolio Member for publication in March, 2020.



2

• Item 23 – Discretionary Housing Policy Payments Policy (for the 23 March, 2020 
meeting of the Executive) 
• Item 28 – Welsh Language Standards  Annual Report (for the June, 2020 meeting 
of the Executive)
• Item 30 – Corporate Scorecard (Q4 2019/20) (for the June, 2020 meeting of the 
Executive)
• Item 31 – 2019/20 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report (Q4 2019/20) (for the June, 
2020 meeting of the Executive)
• Item 32 - 2019/20 Capital Budget Monitoring Report (Q4 2019/20) (for the June, 
2020 meeting of the Executive)
• Item 33 – 2019/20 HRA Budget Monitoring Report (Q4 2019/20) (for the June, 2020 
meeting of the Executive)    

• Additional Items and Meetings not on the Published Work Programme

• Waste Collection and Street Cleansing Service  - for the 27 January, 2020 meeting
• 20 January 2020 – extraordinary meeting of the Executive to consider Schools’ 
Modernisation (pre-decision Scrutiny scheduled for 14 January, 2020)

It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Work Programme for the period 
from January to August, 2020 with the additional changes outlined at the meeting.

5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2019/20 

The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 incorporating the Treasury 
Management Mid-Year Review Report was presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Finance reported that the Treasury Management Mid-Year 
Review report is presented in accordance with the reporting requirements of  CIPFA’s 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management and provides a mid-year update on the 
economic situation, the Council’s capital expenditure position and compliance with 
prudential indicators and its  investment and borrowing activity half-way through the 
financial year and considers, whether in light of these, the TM Strategy needs to be 
revised. The report will be presented to the Full Council taking into account any comments 
made thereon by the Executive.

The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer highlighted the following –

• That the mid-year review report has been scrutinised by the Audit and Governance 
Committee and was accepted without additional comment by that Committee.
• That the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) on which the Authority has previously 
relied as its main source of funding summarily announced a 1% increase in the borrowing 
rate on 9 October, 2019 meaning that the Authority now has to fundamentally consider 
alternative, cheaper sources of borrowing.
• That the Council’s investment objectives are in accordance with the TM Strategy 
adopted by the Council on 27 February, 2019 and remain the security of the capital 
invested, the availability of the funds when needed and return on investments. As at 30 
September, 2019, the Council held £8.5m of investments with banks with ready access to 
the funds with other slightly longer term investments with local authorities (paragraph 5.7 of 
the report refers).The latter are seen as the most secure way of investing funds giving a 
greater rate of return than most bank call accounts.
• That the Council has not borrowed to the level projected at the start of the year due 
mainly to the pause in the Schools’ Modernisation Programme meaning that less 
expenditure than anticipated has been incurred.



3

• That the Council is complying with all the Prudential Indicators that were set and 
approved as part of the 2019/20 TM Strategy.
• That there are no policy changes to the TM Strategy Statement.

It was resolved to note the content of the report and to forward the report to the Full 
Council without further comment.

6 FEES AND CHARGES 2020/21 

The report of the Direction of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer incorporating a 
schedule of proposed fees and charges for 2020/21 was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Finance reported that traditionally, revised fees and charges 
would be implemented from 1 April of the next financial year. However, as part of a number 
of measures needed to respond to the current difficult financial situation the Executive is 
asked to approve early implementation of many of these fees and charges from the 1 
February, 2020. Most of the increases in fees and charges proposed from 1 February, 
2020 were also implemented early last year from 1 February, 2019 meaning they have 
therefore been in place for a whole year. Where the increase in fees and charges is 
prescribed by statute, those fees and charges will continue to be implemented from 1 April 
in line with the financial year. Income budgets for non-statutory fees and charges for 
2020/21 have been increased by an average of 3% across each individual service.

The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer advised that although the income 
target was set at 3% across services, Heads of Services have had the latitude to increase 
individual fees by more or less than 3% to reflect service requirements and demand. Fees 
and charges relating to schools will be implemented on 1 September, 2020.

The Chair commented that the Finance Scrutiny Panel is planning to undertake a piece of 
scrutiny work on fees and charges and that the outcome of the Panel’s review will be 
reported in due course. 

It was resolved to approve the schedule of Fees and Charges for 2020/21 as outlined 
in the booklet under Appendix A to the report.

7 CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION TO REFLECT INTERNAL RE-STRUCTURING 

The report of the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer setting out the 
amendments to be made to the Council’s Constitution to reflect changes to the staffing 
structure of the Senior Leadership Team and Heads of Service was presented for the 
Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Corporate Business reported that changes by the Chief Executive 
to the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) and Heads of Service staffing structures are to be 
reflected in the Council’s Constitution and the delegation afforded to each member of SLT 
updated accordingly.  (Amended staffing structure shown in Enclosure 2 to the report).The 
current re-structure represents a saving to the Isle of Anglesey County Council reducing 
the cost of the Corporate Management Team from £682k to £568k. The Executive is asked 
to consider the changes and to make a recommendation thereon to the Full Council.

It was resolved to recommend to the Full Council that it –

 Notes the amendments, and confirms its agreement to the new structure as 
included in Enclosure 2 to the report which shows:



4

 A change in job titles and specifications to the Senior Leadership Team and 
Heads of Service roles;

 The removal of two Assistant Chief Executive roles;
 The insertion of one new Deputy Chief Executive role;
 The removal of two Heads of Function roles;
 The insertion of five new Director roles, and
 an amendment to the reporting lines between member of the Senior 

Leadership Team and Heads of Service.

 Confirms its approval to the insertion of Enclosure 2 in the Council’s 
Constitution.

 Confirms its approval to the changes in the delegation noted in Enclosure 3.

 Confirms its approval for any future Director appointments to be made by the 
Appointments Committee, and

 Confirms its approval for such other consequential amendments to be made to 
the Constitution to reflect the above recommendations.
                   

In closing the meeting, the Chair thanked the Council’s staff and Elected Members for their 
work and commitment over the past year and wished all a happy Christmas and New Year.

Councillor Llinos Medi
Chair


